GAZİOSMANPAŞA BİLİMSEL ARAŞTIRMA DERGİSİ (GBAD)
Gaziosmanpasa Journal of Scientific Research
ISSN: 2146-8168
Research  Article
Cilt/Volume : 15
Sayı/Number: 1
Yıl/Year: 2026

The results demonstrated the importance of carbon awareness in material selection,
resulting in remarkable reductions in embodied carbon emissions from cradle to grave for
existing building replacements. The study highlighted the importance of material intensities
and quantities beyond their embodied carbon emissions, the service life assignments, and
transportation distances. In future studies, the D module could be integrated into existing
buildings by considering reuse, recycling, and recovery potential through circular
BIYIK /GBAD, 2026, 15(1), 55-69                                                                                                                  68
approaches. Additionally, distinct transportation scenarios, considering distances and
modular approaches, could be conducted. Even though the service lifetimes of building
elements and components were preferably obtained from national sources, those from
international databases could also be compared. Since the case study is a typical building,
this study could be scaled up to the national level in future studies.
6. References
Bacheva, T. S., Raposo Grau, J. F., 2025. Embodied Impacts in Buildings: A Systematic Review of Life
Cycle Gaps and Sectoral Integration Strategies, Buildings 2025, Vol. 15, Page 1661.
Multidisciplinary Digital Publishing Institute, 15(10), p. 1661. doi: 10.3390/BUILDINGS15101661.
Balasbaneh, A. T., Bin Marsono, A. K., Gohari, A., 2019. Sustainable materials selection based on flood
damage assessment for a building using LCA and LCC, Journal of Cleaner Production. Elsevier,
222, pp. 844–855. doi: 10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2019.03.005.
Barbhuiya, S., Das, B. B., 2023. Life Cycle Assessment of construction materials: Methodologies,
applications and future directions for sustainable decision-making, Case Studies in Construction
Materials. Elsevier, 19, p. e02326. doi: 10.1016/J.CSCM.2023.E02326.
Bayraktar, M., Binatlı, B., Üzümoğlu, T., 2023. Türkiye Bina Sektörü Karbonsuzlaşma Yol Haritası.
Available at:
aritasi_-v1_20231218095757.pdf (Accessed: 19 March 2025).
Bradford, K., Gentry, R., Ben-Alon, L., Kurtis, K., 2025. Construction 3D printing material selection:
Minimizing cost and carbon footprint of residential wall assemblies, Construction and Building
Materials. Elsevier, 493, p. 143150. doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2025.143150.
BRE Global, 2018. Methodology for the Environmental Assessment of Buildings Using EN 15978:2011.
Available at: https://www.greenbooklive.com/filelibrary/EN_15804/PN326-BRE-EN-15978-
Methodology.pdf (Accessed: 3 July 2022).
Cabeza, L. F., Boquera, L., Chàfer, M., Vérez, D., 2021. Embodied energy and embodied carbon of structural
building materials: Worldwide progress and barriers through literature map analysis, Energy and
Buildings. Elsevier, 231, p. 110612. doi: 10.1016/J.ENBUILD.2020.110612.
Cabeza, L. F., Bai, Q., Bertoldi, P., Kihila, J.M., Lucena, A.F.P., Mata, É., Mirasgedis, S., Novikova, A.,
Saheb, Y., 2022. IPCC Sixth Assessment Report Working Group III: Mitigation of Climate Change,
Chapter 9: Buildings, Climate Change 2022 - Mitigation of Climate Change. New York, NY, USA:
Cambridge University Press. doi: 10.1017/9781009157926.011.
Chen, D., Chen, S., Xiong, X., Li, X., 2025. Embodied carbon emissions from the materialization of office
buildings in China: A systematic review of range, characteristics and impact factors, Journal of
Building Engineering. Elsevier, 113, p. 114065. doi: 10.1016/J.JOBE.2025.114065.
Chen, Z., Yu Lau, S. S., Zhang, Z., Yeung Lau, S. S., Kee, T., 2025. A modular framework for estimating
carbon emissions from building component replacements in LCA, Energy and Buildings. Elsevier,
349, p. 116424. doi: 10.1016/J.ENBUILD.2025.116424.
Dsilva, J., Zarmukhambetova, S., Locke, J., 2023. Assessment of building materials in the construction
sector: A case study using life cycle assessment approach to achieve the circular economy, Heliyon.
Elsevier, 9(10), p. e20404. doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2023.E20404.
Google Maps (n.d.). Available at:
EgoyMDI1MTIwOS4wIKXMDSoASAFQAw%3D%3D (Accessed: 26 October 2025).
Huang, B., Zhang, H., Ullah, H., Lv, Y., 2025. BIM-based embodied carbon evaluation during building early-
design stage: A systematic literature review, Environmental Impact Assessment Review. Elsevier,
112, p. 107768. doi: 10.1016/J.EIAR.2024.107768.
Jeleniewicz, K., Szlachetka, O., Mazur, Ł., 2025. Environmental and circularity assessment of steel and
timber structures in a small-scale residential building, Journal of Building Engineering. Elsevier,
110, p. 113020. doi: 10.1016/J.JOBE.2025.113020.
MoEUCC, n.d. Tip Projeler, MoEUCC (T.C. Ministry of Environment, Urbanisation and Climate Change).
Available at: https://yapiisleri.csb.gov.tr/tip-projeler-i-111207 (Accessed: 26 October 2025).
BIYIK /GBAD, 2026, 15(1), 55-69                                                                                                                  69
Myint, N. N., Shafique, M., 2024. Embodied carbon emissions of buildings: Taking a step towards net zero